

EARNINGS RELEASE For The Year 2022

**MASRAF AL RAYAN REPORTS A NET PROFIT OF QAR 1.34 BILLION FOR YEAR ENDING
DECEMBER 31, 2022**

- Net Operating income reached QAR 4.36 billion
- Net financing assets closed at QAR 118 billion
- Deposits closed at QAR 97 billion
- The Capital Adequacy ratio stood at 20.3%

Doha, January 29, 2023:

Masraf Al Rayan Q.P.S.C today released its consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2022 with a Net Profit attributable to the equity holders of the bank of QAR 1.34 billion. The results issued are subject to Qatar Central Bank's approval and endorsement by shareholders at the Bank's Annual General Assembly.

Masraf al Rayan's Chairman, His Excellency Sheikh Mohamed Bin Hamad Bin Qassim Al Thani stated:

"2022 was a turning point for Masraf Al Rayan subsequent to the merger. We successfully completed the operational integration which helps to drive agility across the business and improve our service offering to our valued clients. We have also launched Sustainable Finance Framework – Qatar's first Shari'a compliant green deposit and Islamic sustainable financing framework. Moreover, we have also increased our Foreign Ownership Limit (FOL) to 100%, which will assist to boost the bank's weight in major indices. Our year-end results are in line within our expectations; we remain focused on building a comprehensive strategy to deliver strong performance and meeting shareholders expectations. I am confident of our ability to remain at the forefront as a leading Islamic bank in the region."

Commenting on the year-end financial performance, Masraf al Rayan's Group Chief Executive Officer, Mr. Fahad Al Khalifa, said:

"Net profit for the year was QAR 1.34 billion. Our Net Operation Income for 2022 was QAR 4.4 billion, which reflects steady revenues from our banking activities. We adopt a conservative approach to provisioning and many of our numbers indicate progression and resilience. Our liquidity is healthy and capital base robust, with capital adequacy ratio of 20.3%. Our immediate focus is on product and process enhancement to enrich the customer experience through greater investment in technology."

Key Financial Highlights (QAR million)

Balance Sheet -As at 31 December	2022	2021	Change
Total Assets	168	174	-4%
Financing assets	118	121	-2%
Investments	32	33	-4%
Deposits	97	107	-9%
Total Equity	24	25	-2%

Income Statement – For the year ended	2022	2021	Change
Net operating profit	4,355	3,629	20%
Operating expenses	1,282	801	60%
Net Impairment Charges	1,710	1,097	56%
Net profit attributable to shareholders	1,344	1,718	-22%
Earnings Per Share (QAR)	0.140	0.218	-36%
Rating	Moody's A1 / Stable		

Group ratios	2022	2021
Efficiency (%)		
Cost to Income	29.4%	22.1%
Cost to Income (excl. merger one-off's)	26.4%	21.6%
Loan Quality		
Non-Performing loans (QAR million)	7,295	1,922
NPL ratio (%)	5.99%	1.57%
Capital Management (%)		
Capital adequacy ratio (CAR)	20.3%	21.2%

Cash Dividend

After reviewing the audited financials today, the Board was satisfied with the 2022 financial performance and has recommended (subject to QCB approval) to the Annual General Assembly the distribution of a cash dividend of 10% of the nominal share value, i.e. QAR 0.10 per share.

-Ends-

بيان صحفي بالنتائج المالية لعام ٢٠٢٢

مصرف الريان يُعلن عن تحقيق أرباح صافية بقيمة ١,٣٤ مليار ريال قطري
للسنة المالية المنتهية في ٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠٢٢

- بلغ صافي الدخل التشغيلي ٤,٣٦ مليار ريال
- بلغ صافي أصول التمويل 118 مليار ريال
- بلغ مجموع ودائع العملاء ٩٧ مليار ريال
- بلغ معدل كفاية رأس المال ٢٠,٣%

الدوحة، قطر، 29 يناير ٢٠٢٣:

أعلن مصرف الريان ش.م.ع.ق، اليوم، عن نتائجه المالية المجمعة للسنة المالية المنتهية في ٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠٢٢، حيث قام بتحقيق أرباح صافية لصالح المساهمين بقيمة ١,٣٤ مليار ريال قطري. ولا تزال الأرقام الواردة في هذا البيان بانتظار موافقة مصرف قطر المركزي عليها تمهيداً لعرضها على الجمعية العامة السنوية للمصادقة عليها.

تعليقاً على النتائج، قال سعادة الشيخ محمد بن حمد بن قاسم آل ثاني، رئيس مجلس إدارة مصرف الريان: "كان عام ٢٠٢٢ نقطة تحول بالنسبة لمصرف الريان بعد الاندماج. لقد أكملنا بنجاح عملية الاندماج التشغيلي، مما ساعد على مرونة الأعمال وتحسين تقديم خدماتنا لعملائنا الكرام. لقد أطلقنا أيضاً إطار عمل التمويل المستدام - أول ودیعة خضراء متوافقة مع الشريعة الإسلامية في قطر وإطار تمويل إسلامي مستدام كما قمنا بزيادة نسبة التملك لغير القطريين لدينا إلى ١٠٠٪، مما سيساعد في تعزيز وزن البنك في المؤشرات الرئيسية. إن نتائج هذا العام تتماشى مع توقعاتنا ولا نزال نركز على بناء استراتيجية شاملة لتقديم أداء قوي وتلبية توقعات المساهمين. انني واثق من قدرتنا على البقاء في الطليعة كمصرف إسلامي رائد في المنطقة."

من جهته، قال السيد فهد بن عبدالله آل خليفة، الرئيس التنفيذي للمجموعة:

"بلغ صافي أرباحنا للسنة مبلغ ١,٣٤ مليار ريال قطري. بلغ صافي دخل عملياتنا لهذا العام مبلغ ٤,٤ مليار ريال قطري، وهو ما يعكس دخل ثابت مستدام من خلال أنشطتنا المصرفية. نعتمد نهجاً متحفظاً في بناء المخصصات وتشير العديد من أرقامنا إلى التقدم والمرونة. إن السيولة لدينا جيدة وقاعدة رأس المال قوية، حيث تبلغ نسبة كفاية رأس المال ٢٠,٣٪. ينصب تركيزنا المباشر في الوضع الحالي على تحسين الخدمات من خلال زيادة الاستثمار في التكنولوجيا بهدف تقديم تجربة مميزة لعملائنا".

أبرز الأرقام المالية:

الميزانية العمومية- مليار ريال قطري كما في ٣١ ديسمبر	٢٠٢٢	٢٠٢١	نسبة التغير
مجموع الموجودات	١٦٨	١٧٤	-٤%
ذمم الأنشطة التمويلية	١١٨	١٢١	-٢%
الاستثمارات	32	٣٣	-٤%
ودائع العملاء	٩٧	١٠٧	-٩%
مجموع حقوق المساهمين	٢٤	٢٥	-٢%

بيان الدخل – مليون ريال قطري للسنة المنهية في ٣١ ديسمبر	٢٠٢٢	٢٠٢١	نسبة التغير
صافي الدخل التشغيلي	٤,٣٥٥	٣,٦٢٩	٢٠%
المصروفات التشغيلية	١,٢٨٢	٨٠١	٦٠%
صافي أعباء المخصصات	١,٧١٠	١,٠٩٧	٥٦%
صافي الأرباح	١,٣٤٤	١,٧١٨	-٢٢%
العائد على السهم (بالريال القطري)	٠,١٤٠	٠,٢١٨	-٣٦%
التصنيف الائتماني	موديز – A1 (مستقر)		

مؤشرات الأداء الرئيسية للمجموعة	٢٠٢٢	٢٠٢١
الكفاءة (%)		
معدل التكلفة إلى الدخل	٢٩,٤	٢٢,١
معدل التكلفة إلى الدخل (باستثناء تكلفة الاندماج)	٢٦,٤	٢١,٦
القروض		
القروض غير المنتظمة (مليون ريال قطري)	٧,٢٩٥	١,٩٢٢
نسبة القروض غير المنتظمة (%)	٥,٩٩	١,٥٧
إدارة رأس المال (%)		
نسبة كفاية رأس المال	٢٠,٣	٢١,٢

توزيعات الأرباح النقدية

بعد مراجعة البيانات المالية المدققة اليوم، أعرب مجلس الإدارة عن ارتياحه للأداء المالي للعام ٢٠٢٢، وأوصى الجمعية العمومية السنوية بتوزيع أرباح نقدية بنسبة ١٠٪ من القيمة الاسمية للسهم، أي بواقع ٠,١٠ ريال للسهم الواحد مع مراعاة الحصول على الموافقة المسبقة لمصرف قطر المركزي.

انتهى

لمزيد من المعلومات، يُرجى زيارة صفحة علاقات المستثمرين على موقعنا <https://www.alrayan.com> أو التواصل مع فريق علاقات المستثمرين عبر البريد الإلكتروني IR@alrayan.com